



eurostat

eurostat
news



DE EUROPÆISKE FÆLLESSKABERS STATISTISKE KONTOR
STATISTISCHES AMT DER EUROPÄISCHEN GEMEINSCHAFTEN
STATISTICAL OFFICE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
OFFICE STATISTIQUE DES COMMUNAUTÉS EUROPÉENNES
ISTITUTO STATISTICO DELLE COMUNITÀ EUROPEE
BUREAU VOOR DE STATISTIEK DER EUROPESE GEMEENSCHAPPEN

Luxembourg-Kirchberg, Rue Alcide de Gasperi, Bâtiment Jean Monnet, Boîte postale 1907 –
Tél. 43011 Télex Comeur Lu 3423
1049 Bruxelles, Bâtiment Berlaymont, Rue de la Loi 200 (Bureau de liaison) – Tél. 735 80 40

Editors :

Mr L. Ronchi
Bâtiment Jean Monnet, bureau B 3/091, tel. 4301/2042

Miss G. Conrath
Bâtiment Jean Monnet, bureau B 3/093, tel. 4301/2040

To obtain this bulletin regularly, please apply to :

Statistical office of the European Communities
for the attention of Mrs Simmet, tel. 4301/2038
Boîte postale 1907, Luxembourg

**eurostat
news**

2 - 1979

Manuscript completed 2.3.1979

Printed in Belgium

Catalogue number : CA-AB-78-002-EN-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 - NEWS ITEMS

Sectoral income index 1978 :	
Forecasting of relative change in the value added of agriculture per person employed in 1978	7
Recovery balance sheets	12

2 - PUBLICATIONS

Annual publications	18
Special publications and series	23
Periodicals	29



news items

SECTORAL INCOME INDEX 1978 :

Forecasting of relative change in the value added of agriculture per person employed in 1978

In a recent report 1) the Statistical Office of the European Communities (SOEC) has published the third set of forecasts of the relative change in the value added (total factor income) of agriculture in the individual Member States and in the Community as a whole.

1. Change in per capita net value added at factor cost between 1977 and 1978

In 1978 the Community average net value added at factor cost of agriculture 2) is expected to show a nominal increase of 7.4 % over the previous year (cf. Table 1). Since there is also expected to be a further reduction in the number of agricultural workers in 1978 - estimated at 1.6 % - per capita net value added at factor cost should show a nominal increase of + 9.1 %. After deflation of this rate of increase by the average rate of price increase (rate of inflation) 2) in the Community estimated at + 8.7 %, the per capita net value added at factor cost of agriculture should show an increase of + 0.4 % in real terms in 1978.

-
- 1) Document D/SX/45 available on demand from the SOEC, Department D-1
 - 2) Production branch 'Products of agriculture and hunting'
 - 3) Implicit price index of gross domestic product at market prices

Table 1: Estimated net value added at factor cost of agriculture
in 1978 - % rates of change compared with 1977

Country and date of preliminary estimate	Nominal net value added at factor cost	Number of agricul- tural workers	Nominal per capita net value added at factor cost (1 : 2)	Implicit price in- dex of gross domestic product at market prices	Real per capita net value added at factor cost (3 : 4)
	1	2	3	4	5
D (11. 1.1979)	- 1.4	- 1.9	+ 0.5	+ 3.9	- 3.3
F (27.10.1978)	+ 9.9	- 2.0	+12.1	+10.1	+ 1.9
I (9.11.1978)	+13.0	- 0.8	+13.9	+13.6	+ 0.3
NL (2. 1.1979)	+ 3.2	- 2.2	+ 5.5	+ 5.3	+ 0.2
B (28.12.1978)	+ 7.3	- 4.2	+12.0	+ 4.4	+ 7.2
L (27.11.1978)	- 0.2	- 1.0	+ 0.8	+ 4.5	- 3.5
UK (Nov. 1978)	+ 5.7	+ 0.1	+ 5.6	+ 9.3	- 3.4
IRL (15. 1.1979)	+ 9.8	- 2.6	+12.7	+10.0	+ 2.5
DK (5. 1.1979)	+18.2	- 2.5	+21.3	+ 9.5	+10.8
EUR 9	+ 7.4	- 1.6	+ 9.1	+ 8.7	+ 0.4

2. Trends in per capita gross value added at factor cost between 1970 and 1978

For a balanced assessment of the income situation in the production branch 'Agriculture', it is necessary not to limit the analysis to the change in income between 1977 and 1978 but to consider also the trends over a longer period of time. As the figures for 'net value added at factor cost' - calculated for the first time in 1978 - are not yet available in all the Member States for the years from 1970 onwards, the rates of change in 'gross value added at factor cost' are used for this longer-term comparison (as in the calculations for the Sectoral Income Index for 1976 and 1977).

Compared with the rate of change in per capita gross value added at factor cost between 1976 and 1977, the situation in the Community as a whole improved between 1977 and 1978. Thus, the real rate of change increased from + 0.6 % in 1977 to + 1.2 % in 1978 (cf. Table 2). This figure was achieved despite a smaller increase in nominal gross value added at factor cost and despite a lower rate of exodus of agricultural workers. The improvement was due mainly to the decline in the rate of inflation in the Community reflected by the fall from + 10.1 % (1977) to + 8.7 % (1978) in the rate of increase in the 'implicit price index of gross domestic product at market prices'.

If the rates of change in gross value added at factor cost from 1971 to 1978 for the Community as a whole are now examined, four main points may be noted :

- With the exception of 1974, rates of change in nominal gross value added at factor cost were distinctly higher in the middle of the period than at the beginning and end.
- Rates of decrease in the number of agricultural workers have fallen considerably since the end of 1975 (the average rate of decrease in the number of agricultural workers in the Community was - 3.9 % between 1971 and 1975, but only - 1.9 % in the last three years).

- Rates of inflation reached their peak in 1974 and 1975 at 11.7 % and 14.8 % respectively since when the trend has been downward.
- The change in real per capita gross value added at factor cost in the Community between 1970 and 1978 was + 3.3 % per annum. This high average rate of growth was not, however, sustained over the last three years.

Table 2: Rates of change in the gross value added at factor cost of agriculture in the Community as a whole, 1971-1978 (%)

	1971	1972	1973	1974	1975	1976	1977	1978	Index 1978 (1970=100)	Compound an- nual average growth rate (%)
Nominal gross value added at factor cost	+ 7,2	+11,3	+18,1	+ 1,2	+13,4	+10,6	+ 8,4	+ 8,2	209,77	+ 9,7
Number of agricultural workers	- 3,25	- 5,1	- 3,8	- 3,7	- 3,8	- 1,9	- 2,2	- 1,6	77,25	- 3,2
Nominal per capita gross value added at factor cost	+10,8	+17,3	+22,8	+ 5,1	+17,9	+12,7	+10,8	+10,0	271,65	+13,3
Implicit price index of gross domestic product at market prices	+ 7,4	+ 6,6	+ 7,7	+11,7	+14,8	+10,5	+10,1	+ 8,7	209,10	+ 9,7
Real per capita gross value added at factor cost	+ 3,2	+10,0	+14,0	- 5,9	+ 2,7	+ 2,0	+ 0,6	+ 1,2	129,87	+ 3,3

RECOVERY BALANCE SHEETS

I. The importance of recovery as a major part of raw materials supply is being recognized more and more. For this reason, the raw materials supply balance sheets drawn up by EUROSTAT (1) included a special partial balance sheet (V) for recording resources and utilization of processing waste, production residues and scrap (e.g. scrap iron). The aim of the recovery balance sheet is to record specific recovery structures, in particular the ratio of domestic resources to domestic consumption (recovery ratio).

Preliminary Community results are now available for 1975, 1976 and 1977.

The work to date on partial balance sheet V has shown basically that :

1. The main statistical problem is the recording of domestic resources and domestic utilization (consumption). On the other hand, there are no particular difficulties as regards the determination of external resources (net imports). In addition, there is a general lack of data on stocks.
2. Despite the difficulties referred to above, it has been possible to draw up more or less complete EC recovery balance sheets for aluminium, lead, copper, zinc, tin, iron and nickel. The following recovery ratios were calculated for the Community as a whole :

<u>Raw material</u>	<u>%</u>
Aluminium	21
Lead	35
Copper	19
Zinc	27
Tin	28
Iron	46
Nickel	8

(1) See EUROSTAT NEWS 3/4-1977 and 3/4-1978

However, important balance sheet items are still not available for the other mineral raw materials covered by the project, in particular antimony, chromium, cobalt, molybdenum, niobium-tantalum, platinum metals, mercury, titanium, vanadium, tungsten and zircon.

II. Since it is impossible or extremely difficult to calculate recovery ratios for these raw materials using current statistical methods, EUROSTAT has given research contracts to technically competent institutes. The main aim of these studies is to obtain detailed statistical data on the recovery process. The following problems in particular will have to be dealt with or solved :

- (1) Determination of domestic resources of recovered materials, broken down by
 - (a) sector of origin (e.g. iron and steel works production or subsequent processing)
 - (b) domestic utilization by consumer sector.
- (2) Classification of recovered materials by categories (e.g. new scrap, capital scrap and residues).

As there are practically no statistical data available, representative inquiries and surveys will be necessary in some cases.

One study will deal in addition with the recovery of plastic, glass and paper waste.

The results of these studies will be available by the end of 1979 and will be incorporated subsequently into the EC raw materials balance sheets.



publications

SUMMARY

Published :

Special publications and series :

Input-Output Tables 1970, Vol 1-8	23
Structure of earnings in wholesale and retail distribution, banking and insurance in 1974, Vol. 1-4, Vol. 6-10	26
Labour costs in industry 1975, Vol. 1+2	25
Agricultural statistical studies n° 21 DE, EN	27

End of 1978 :

ECSC - Foreign trade 1977 (microfiches)	22
---	----

February 1979 :

National accounts ESA - Aggregates - 1960-1977	18
Methodology of balance of payments of Belgo-Luxembourg Economic Union	24
Agricultural structure 1950-1976	28
Petroleum statistics 1977	20
Labour force sample survey 1977	27

To be published shortly :

Education statistics 1970-1977	18
Prices of fruit, vegetables and potatoes 1976-1977	20
Supply balance sheets 1975-1977	19
EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production 1968-1977	19
Fishery - Catches by fishing region 1965-1977	19
Demographic statistics 1977	24
Agricultural statistical studies n° 21 FR	27
Animal production 1968-1977	28
Analytical tables of foreign trade NIMEXE - 1977	21

PUBLICATIONS ANNUELLES

Purple series : National accounts ESA - Aggregates - 1960-1977

ISBN 92-825-0660-6	EN/FR/NL	Price : UKL	4.90
ISBN 92-825-0661-4	DA/DE/IT	DKR	52,50
		USD	9.70
		HFR	300

178 pages Format A 4

Editions EN/FR/NL and DA/DE/IT published in February 1979

Results of the principal aggregates of the national accounts drawn up according to ESA (European System of Integrated Economic Accounts). Development and comparison between the Community as a whole (EUR 9), the nine Member States, the three prospective Member countries (Spain, Greece, Portugal), The United States and Japan.

Yellow series : Education statistics 1970-1977

ISBN 92-825-0794-7	Price : UKL	10.10
	DKR	105,50
	USD	20
	HFR	600

Approximately 200 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

The 1978 edition of "Education statistics" contains the principal data obtained by the Statistical Office of the European Communities from the appropriate national departments on :

- the pupils, students and teachers in the school and university systems in the Member States. The series given cover the school year 1970/71 to 1976/77 and therefore update the tables given in the 1976 edition. A number of summary tables have been added and, for the first time, enrolment percentages by year of age have been given;
- expenditure by General Government in the Member States on school and university education. The 1976 survey was repeated in 1977 and this made it possible to collect and analyse data on education expenditure in 1974 and 1975. EUROSTAT will, in future, carry out this survey annually and the results will be published in this publication.

Green series : Supply balance sheets 1975-1977

ISEN 92-825-0721-1 Price : UKL 8.50
DKR 88
USD 16.70
BFR 500

Approximately 300 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

The most recent data on supply balance sheets of agricultural and food products and of fodder balances (resources).

- Supply balance sheets : 1975/76 and 1976/77 or 1976 and 1977.
- Fodder balance sheets (resources) : 1974/75 and 1975/76.
- The publication includes in addition chronological series of self-sufficiency and consumption per head since 1973.

EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production 1968-1977

ISEN 92-825-0831-5 Price : UKL 3.40
DKR 35
USD 6.70
BFR 200

Approximately 94 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

This new publication presents for EUR 9 and each of the Member countries the evolution, over the period from 1968 to 1977, of the annual indices of the purchase prices of the means of agricultural production.

The publication also contains the evolution of the monthly indices from January 1975 to December 1977.

Fishery - Catches by fishing region 1965-1977

ISEN 92-825-0772-6 Price : UKL 9.90
DKR 105
USD 19.50
BFR 600

Approximately 228 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

This volume gives for the Member States historical series (1965-1977) of catches by fishing region for the principle species.

Prices of fruit, vegetables and potatoes 1976-1977

ISBN 92-825-0832-3

Price : UKL 3.40
DKR 35
USD 6.70
BFR 200

Approximately 128 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

This edition is bringing up to date the prices published together with their descriptions in the special issue "Agricultural prices - Fruit, vegetables and potatoes" S 8/1973.

This annual edition contains the definite prices of fruit, vegetables and potatoes for 1976 and provisional figures for 1977.

Ruby series : Petroleum statistics 1977

ISBN 92-825-0755-6

Price : UKL 2.50
DKR 26,50
USD 4.90
BFR 150

64 pages Format A 4

Edition FR/EM published in February 1979

This publication supplies the harmonized data for the petroleum industry during the course of the past year. It contains for the specialist complementary data and a rapid up date of the historical series published in the Energy statistics yearbooks. It covers the different petroleum products, presenting for each of them the various energy flows.

Red series : Analytical tables of foreign trade

NIMEXE - 1977
(13 volumes)

Environ 5400 pages Format A 4

Price :

Series : UKL 196.50
 DKR 2 098
 USD 387
 BFR 12 000

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

External trade statistics of the European Community and of the Member States in the NIMEXE nomenclature.

Break-down into 'products by country' order for each 6-figure NIMEXE heading in 12 volumes (A-L) by commodity group and into 'country by products' order by NIMEXE chapter (2-figure code) in a 13th volume (Z).

The volumes cover the following groups of products :

		Price :			
		UKL	DKR	USD	BFR
Vol. A : chapt. 1-24	Agricultural products	39.25	420	77.50	2 400
ISEN 92-825-0732-7					
Vol. B : chapt. 25-27	Mineral products	6.60	70	12.90	400
ISEN 92-825-0733-5					
Vol. C : chapt. 28-38	Chemical products	39.25	420	77.50	2 400
ISEN 92-825-0734-3					
Vol. D : chapt. 39-43	Artificial materials, leather	16.50	175	32.25	1 000
ISEN 92-825-0735-1					
Vol. E : chapt. 44-49	Wood, cork, paper	16.50	175	32.25	1 000
ISEN 92-825-0736-X					
Vol. F : chapt. 50-67	Textiles, footwear	45.80	489,50	90.25	2 800
ISEN 92-825-0737-8					
Vol. G : chapt. 68-72	Stone, plaster, glass, ceramics	16.50	175	32.25	1 000
ISEN 92-825-0738-6					
Vol. H : chapt. 73	Iron and steel	22.90	244,75	45.10	1 400
ISEN 92-825-0739-4					
Vol. I : chapt. 74-83	Other base metals	16.50	175	32.25	1 000
ISEN 92-825-0740-8					
Vol. J : chapt. 84-85	Machinery, appliances	65.50	699,50	129	4 000
ISEN 92-825-0741-6					
Vol. K : chapt. 86-89	Transport equipment	11.20	119	22	680
ISEN 92-825-0742-4					
Vol. L : chapt. 90-99	Optical precision, instruments	29.50	315	58	1 800
ISEN 92-825-0743-2					
Vol. Z	Countries-products	39.25	420	77.50	2 400
ISEN 92-825-0744-0					

ECSC - Foreign trade 1977 (microfiches)

available since the end of 1978

Price for complete set :

UKL	10,65
DKR	113,70
BFR	650

The Statistical Office of the European Communities has now made available a set of microfiches covering member countries' trade in products coming under the ECSC Treaty.

These microfiches give cumulative quarterly data for 1977 and replace the ECSC foreign trade yearbook.

The trade of each member country of the European Community is expressed in tonnage and value (EUA); the figures indicate country of origin/destination together with grouping by geographical zones relevant to the steel market. Orders can be accepted for the microfiches (1, 2 or 3) dealing with individual member countries of for the complete set of 17 microfiches. Headings are expressed in four languages (DE/EN/FR/IT).

In future years such microfiches will be available at the beginning of the fourth quarter.

SPECIAL PUBLICATIONS AND SERIES

Purple series : Input-output tables 1970

Price :

	complete series	per volume
UKL	30.50	UKL 4.25
DKR	393,50	DKR 55,-
USD	71.60	USD 10.10
BFR	2 500	BFR 350

Special 9-volume series Format A 4

Published :

- Volume 1 - Methodology 1970-1975 : 38 pages
Editions FR, DE, EN, NL, IT, DA
- Volume 2 - United Kingdom 1970 : 121 pages
Edition EN/FR
- Volume 3 - Nederland 1970 : 119 pages
Edition NL/FR
- Volume 4 - Italia 1970 : 119 pages
Edition IT/FR
- Volume 5 - België/Belgique 1970 : 120 pages
Edition NL/FR
- Volume 6 - BR Deutschland 1970 : 124 pages
Edition DE/FR
- Volume 7 - France : 124 pages
Edition EN/FR
- Volume 8 - The Nine and the Community : 174 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 1 of this series describes the methodology established by the SOEC for the construction of input-output tables calculated, from the year 1970 on, according to Community rules. A general description of the input-output table is given, with some detail on its various components and their relationships. The classifications and the accounting rules which are used are defined by a number of references to the European System of integrated economic Accounts (ESA). The last chapter shows a few examples of the way in which the tables can be used for economic analysis.

Each of the volumes 2 to 7 deals with the input-output table of one country (United Kingdom, the Netherlands, Italy, Belgium, Germany, France). In each volume, the first part describes the problems encountered when using the Community classifications and methods and the adjustments made in order to improve comparability from one country to another. A short description of the table is also given. The second part is composed of the input-output table expressed in units of account EUR, tables of direct coefficients (vertical and horizontal) and several tables of indirect coefficients (inverse matrix, content of imports, content of primary inputs in the final uses).

Volume 8 will put together the tables for the countries and the one for the Community. Volume 9 will present the corresponding coefficient tables and will include a comparative analysis of the economic structure of the various countries.

Methodology of balance of payments of Belgo-Luxembourg Economic Union

ISEN 92-825-0380-1

Price : UKL 5
DKR 53
USD 9.50
BFR 300

84 pages

Format A 4

Bilingual edition FR/NL published in February 1979

This publication describes the concepts, definitions and methods which have been used in compiling the balance of payments of the BLEU for the year 1976. The work consists of three chapters. In the first chapter the principles which govern the balance of payments of the BLEU are described globally, and, in some cases, compared to the recommendations formulated by the International Monetary Fund. The second chapter describes in detail the composition of each balance of payments item and the criteria adopted for breakdown. The last chapter gives an overall view of the sources and methods used to calculate or estimate the data of each balance of payments item. The text has been supplemented by a number of annexes which for the 1976 data give, on the one hand, an analytical view of the underlying transactions and the adjustments which have been made and, on the other, indicate the relation between the items of the balance of payments of the BLEU and those of the presentation recommended by the International Monetary Fund.

Yellow series : Demographic statistics 1977

ISEN 92-825-0698-3

Price : UKL 4.80
DKR 51
USD 8.30
BFR 350

Approximately 129 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

While all Member countries possess highly developed systems of demographic statistics, the wide diversity of practice with regard to the publication and presentation of results make it very difficult to obtain comparable and up-to-date information necessary to study trends within the Community. The present publication is the second of a new annual series designed to make good this deficiency. All the principal series of demographic statistics are covered, namely population by sex and age groups, births, deaths, migration, marriages, divorces, fertility, life expectancy and population projections. Both absolute numbers and rates are given in considerable detail for countries and for the total Community.

Labour costs in industry - 1975

Special series in 4 volumes Format A 4

Multilingual edition	Price for 4 volumes :	UKL	13.30
		DKR	141
		USD	25.20
		BFR	800

Published :

Volume 1 - General results by countries and industries			
ISBN 92-825-0260-0 161 pages	Price :	UKL	8
		DKR	84,70
		USD	15
		BFR	480

Volume 2 - Structure of labour costs			
ISBN 92-825-0330-5 230 pages	Price :	UKL	4
		DKR	42
		USD	8
		BFR	240

This publication contains the methodology and detailed results of the Community survey of labour costs in industry 1975. The results cover the number of establishments and employees, the number of hours worked, and the level and structure of labour costs in different industries (73 groups of the divisions 1-5 of the NACE).

The results are published in four volumes, as follows :

- Volume 1 : General results by countries and industries
- Volume 2 : Structure of labour costs
- Volume 3 : Results by size of establishments
- Volume 4 : Regional results.

Structure of earnings in wholesale and retail distribution, banking
and insurance in 1974

Price :			
complete series		per volume	
UKL	55	UKL	7.30
DKR	708	DKR	94,50
BFR	4 500	BFR	600
USD	130	USD	17.20

Special series in 10 volumes Format A 4

Published :

Volume 1 - Methods and Definitions : 223 pages
multilingual edition

Volume 2 - Luxembourg : 376 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 3 - Danmark : 442 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 4 - Belgique/België : 476 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 6 - United Kingdom : 380 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 7 - Nederland : 418 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 8 - BR Deutschland : 458 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 9 - France : 476 pages
Edition EN/FR

Volume 10 - Italia : 458 pages
Edition EN/FR

This survey has been conducted simultaneously, and according to identical methods, in the 9 countries of the European Community.

Its essential objective was to obtain details of the earnings and of individual characteristics (sex, age, level of professional qualification, length of service, etc.) of employed persons, and of the structure (branch of activity, size, etc.) of the enterprises employing them, in order to bring out the relationships between these facts and the levels of remuneration.

The results are published in one volume for each country.

Labour force sample survey 1977

ISBN 92-825-0728-9

Price : UKL 3.30
DKR 35
USD 6.50
BFR 200

72 pages Format A 4

Edition EN/FR published in February 1979

A Labour force sample survey was carried out in the spring of 1977 in the nine Member States of the Community, pursuant to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2877/76 of 23 November 1976.

In this publication, the Statistical Office of the European Communities presents the main results of the survey. Similar surveys have been conducted regularly every two years (starting in 1973), with the aim of providing comparable and harmonized statistics on employment and unemployment.

The published data cover, in particular :

- the total population of private households, the labour force and unemployed persons, by sex and age group;
- employed persons by sex, occupational status and branch of activity;
- weekly working hours;
- the main groups of persons seeking employment, by sex, reasons for seeking employment, duration of search and methods used.

This publication also includes summary statistics of the main characteristics of the active population by region.

Green series : Agricultural statistical studies - 21 (Prof. Dr. H. HANUS)

Investigation into the forecasting of crop yields from meteorological data in the countries of the EC

ISEN 92-825-0534-0 DE
ISEN 92-825-0535-9 EN
ISEN 92-825-0536-7 FR

Price : UKL 5
DKR .53
USD 9.50
BFR 300

52 pages Format A 4

Editions DE, FR, EN

DE and EN published
FR to be published in March 1979

In this study, Dr H. HANUS, professor of agronomy, investigates the relationships between the meteorological conditions in any given year and the yields of certain important field crops. Using a forecasting method which he himself developed and which is already employed by the official statistical services in the Federal Republic of Germany, the author describes the results obtained for Germany and the other eight Member States of the EC in the experiments which he carried out on behalf of the Statistical Office of the European Communities. He concludes that this method seems applicable to other European countries and provides a means of early prediction of the crop yields in any given year. In addition, the study includes a number of methodological observations and conclusions which form a suitable introduction to this method of forecasting.

Animal production 1968-1977

ISBN 92-825-0830-7

Price : UKL 6.75
DKR 70,50
USD 13.50
BFR 400

Approximately 94 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition to be published in March 1979

EUROSTAT publishes statistics of animal production in pursuance of Council Directives on the statistical surveys to be carried out by Member States on the production of pigs (since 1968) and bovine animals (since 1973). These data are supplemented for other species with national data which are not completely harmonized.

This publication is divided into four sections as follows :

- Animal population (categories of animals, regions) (1973-1978)
- Structure of breeding establishments (cattle and pigs) (1973, 1975, 1977)
- Meat production (1968-1977)
- "Meat" balance sheet and "livestock" balance sheet (1976, 1977).

Agricultural structure 1950-1976

ISBN 92-825-0621-5

Price : UKL 5.80
DKR 61
USD 11.50
BFR 350

142 pages Format A 4

Multilingual edition published in February 1979

This publication is a sequel to 'Agricultural statistics' No. 3/1974. It contains basic statistics on agricultural structure taken or derived from national sources and generally calculated on an annual basis. The figures cover five aspects of agricultural structure where it has been possible to achieve a significant level of harmonization. Each aspect is treated identically in separate sections of the publication where statistics are provided on long-term trends for periods since 1950 and on annual developments up to 1976. The publication thus serves also as a reference work.

EUROSTAT PERIODICALS

Eurostatistics - Data for short-term economic analysis

ISSN 0379-1351 (DE/FR/NL) ISSN 0379-1394 (DA/EN/IT)

Annual subscription: 11 issues : UKL 13
DKR 140
USD 26
BFR 800
22 issues : UKL 24
DKR 262.50
USD 48.50
BFR 1 500

Approximately 100 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

2 three-language editions (FR/DE/NL), (EN/IT/DA)
to appear at the beginning and in the middle of each month

The publication is intended to provide a selection of the most significant indicators of the trends in employment, production, external trade, prices, finance and the balance of payments for the Member States, the Community as a whole and the United States. The indicators will be expressed in the form of indices relating as far as possible to seasonally adjusted series. The bulletin will be available in two three-language editions which will appear alternately at the beginning and in the middle of each month.

Yellow series : Hourly earnings - Hours of work

ISSN 0378-3596

Annual subscription : UKL 9.80
DKR 105.00
USD 19.40
BFR 600

Approximately 266 pages Format A 4 half-yearly

This publication which is updated every 6 months contains harmonized data on workers' hourly wages, on labour costs and weekly hours worked, plus indices of developments in employees' monthly salaries in industry. These data are broken down according to NACE, and, for certain countries, by region. This publication also contains some data on the earnings and conditions of employment of permanent workers in agriculture.

Green series : Crop production

ISSN 0378-3588

Annual subscription : UKL 41
DKR 437
USD 80.50
EFR 2 500

Approximately 120 pages Format A 4 11 issues per year

The most recent information on

Crop production of arable land (area, yield, production)

- 1) or Fruit and vegetable production (area, yield, production)
- 2) Areas sown (twice a year)
- 3) Stocks and deliveries of cereals and potatoes
- 4) Meteorological report
- 5) Supply balances for crop products (3 or 4 per year).

Monthly statistics of meat

ISSN 0378-3553

Annual subscription : UKL 41
DKR 437
USD 80.50
EFR 2 500

Approximately 85 pages Format A 4 10 issues per year

Publication of statistics supplied by Member States in application of the Council's Directives 68/161/EEC and 73/132/EEC concerning surveys to be carried out in the cattle and pig sectors.

The bulletin contains monthly information on slaughterings, on foreign trade in live animals, on production by species and by country.

In addition, it may also give information about supply balances, foreign trade in meat, livestock, structure of cattle or pig holdings, short term development of production.

Monthly statistics of milk

ISSN 0378-3545

Annual subscription : UKL 22.90
DKR 245
USD 45
EFR 1 400

Approximately 40 pages Format A 4 10 issues per year

Publication of statistics transmitted by Member States in compliance with the 'Council directive of 31st July 1972, on the statistical surveys to be made by Member States concerning milk and milk products' (72/280/EEC). The bulletin contains the data relating to cows milk collected and the main products processed by dairy industry. From time to time the bulletin may contain supply balance sheets, information on dairy structure or external trade statistics.

Monthly statistics of eggs

ISSN 0378-3537

Annual subscription : UKL 24
DKR 262,50
USD 48,50
EFR 1 500

Approximately 40 pages Format A 4 10 issues per year

Publication of statistics transmitted by Member States in compliance with the Council regulation 2782/75 on the commercialisation of hatching eggs and farmyard poultry chicks. The bulletin contains monthly by species data on incubation of eggs as well as production and external trade in chicks. In addition the bulletin may contain data on structure and utilization of hatcheries, on supply balance sheets or on external trade in eggs and poultry meat.

Selling prices of vegetable products

ISSN 0378-6714

Annual subscription : UKL 22.10
DKR 236
USD 43.50
EFR 1 350

Approximately 133 pages Format A 4 bi-monthly

This bulletin presents the monthly and annual up-dating of the prices of the most important vegetable products and of a number of products processed by the food industry. The prices for EUR 9 are given in national currency and in EUA as well. The percentage variations refer to the previous month and to the same period of the year before. The monthly evolution of the prices of almost all products is illustrated also by graphs.

Selling prices of animal products

ISSN 0378-6622

Annual subscription : UKL 22.10
DKR 236
USD 43.50
BFR 1 350

Approximately 163 pages Format A 4 bi-monthly

This bulletin presents the monthly and annual up-dating of the prices of the most important animal products and of a number of products processed by the food industry. The prices for EUR 9 are given in national currency and in EUA as well. The percentage variations refer to the previous month and to the comparable period of the year before. The monthly evolution of the prices of almost all products is illustrated by graphs.

Purchase prices of the means of production

ISSN 0378-6692

Annual subscription : UKL 11.50
DKR 122,50
USD 22.50
BFR 700

Approximately 110 pages Format A 4 quarterly

This quarterly bulletin presents up-dated monthly and annual prices of the most important products bought by the farmers. The series for EUR 9 cover animal feed, fertilizers, transport and heatign fuels, seeds and pesticides.

Indices CE des prix à la production

ISSN 0378-6706

Annual subscription : UKL 4.90
DKR 52,50
USD 9.70
BFR 300

Approximately 30 pages Format A 4 quarterly

This publication shows for EUR 9 and each of the Member States the evolution of the monthly indices of the producer prices of agricultural products during the last 12 months.

In order to permit rectifications and facilitate comparisons, the first quarterly issue of this year comprises the trends of the annual indices since 1971 and of the monthly indices during the last two calendar years.

EC-Indices of the price of the means of production

ISSN

Annual subscription :	UKL	4.90
	DKR	52,50
	USD	9.70
	BFR	300

Approximately 40 pages Format A 4 quarterly

This publication shows for EUR 9 and each of the Member States the evolution of the indices of the purchase prices of the means of agricultural production during the last 12 months.

In order to permit rectifications and facilitate comparisons, the first quarterly issue of this year comprises the trends of the annual indices since 1971 and of the monthly indices during the last two calendar years.

Quarterly bulletin of fisheries

ISSN 0379-0029

Annual subscription :	UKL	9.80
	DKR	105
	USD	19.40
	BFR	600

Approximately 76 pages Format A 4 quarterly

This quarterly publication contains the monthly data on the landings (quantities and values) of the more important fish species in Community ports. In the earlier numbers, compiled from national publications, will be a degree of non-harmonized data but as the series progresses, harmonisation will be improved.

Blue series : Industrial short-term trends

ISSN 0378-7427 FR
ISSN 0378-7877 EN
ISSN 0378-8008 DE

Annual subscription :	UKL	8
	DKR	87,50
	USD	16.25
	BFR	500

Approximately 60 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

Publication of short-term industrial indicators, comments and graphs. The publication contains indices of industrial production for about 40 industrial branches and groups of branches, indices of turnover, new orders, employees, wages and salaries and hours worked.

Two methodological supplements will complete the regular monthly publication.

Emerald series : Quarterly iron and steel bulletin

ISSN 0378-3510

Annual subscription : UKL 16
DKR 175
USD 32.50
BFR 1 000

Approximately 133 pages Format A 4 quarterly

Annual, quarterly and monthly statistics on employment, consumption of raw materials, production of iron ore, pig-iron, crude steel, finished steel products and end products, on works deliveries and receipts, stocks, on external and internal ECSC steel and scrap trade and on apparent steel consumption.

Monthly bulletin - Iron and steel

ISSN 0378-7559

Annual subscription : UKL 7.40
DKR 78,50
USD 14.50
BFR 450

Approximately 15 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

Short term economic statistics (monthly) on production of pig-iron, crude steel, steel mill products, index of production, new orders, deliveries and order books, external trade of ECSC steel products, consumption and receipts of scrap and number of short time workers.

Ruby series : Hydrocarbons - Monthly bulletin

ISSN 0378-3731

Annual subscription : UKL 9.80
DKR 105
USD 19.40
BFR 600

Approximately 30 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

Produce monthly the principal statistical series characterising the short term movements in the petroleum and gas industries.

Coal - Monthly bulletin

ISSN 0378-357X

Annual subscription : UKL 4.90
DKR 52,50
USD 9.70
BFR 300

Approximately 20 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

Produce monthly the principal statistical series characterising the short term movements in the coal industry.

Electrical energy - Monthly bulletin

ISSN 0378-3561

Annual subscription : UKL 4.90
DKR 52,50
USD 9.70
BFR 300

Approximately 16 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

Produce monthly principal statistical series characterising the short term movements in the electrical economy in general and fuel consumption in power stations in particular.

Red series : Monthly external trade bulletin

ISSN 0378-3723

Annual subscription : UKL 24
DKR 262,50
USD 48.50
BFR 1 500

Approximately 130 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year
+1 special issue)

General summary of foreign trade of the European Community by countries and by products.
Trends in EC trade by countries and by products.
Trade of the main non-EC countries. Indices.

Crimson series : Monthly tables of transport

ISSN 0378-3502

Annual subscription : UKL 22.90
DKR 245
USD 45
BFR 1 400

Approximately 60 pages Format A 4 monthly (11 issues per year)

Monthly data on :

- Transport of persons and goods by Railway, Inland Waterways, Merchant Shipping and Road
- Registration of motor vehicles
- Road traffic accidents
- Aviation
- Tourism.

Olive series : EC trade with the ACP States and the South Mediterranean States

ISSN 0379-3486

Annual subscription : UKL 2.50
DKR 26.50
USD 4.90
BFR 150

Approximately 75 pages Format A 4 quarterly

This publication comprises a selection of statistics on the main flow of trade between the Community and the developing countries, in particular the ACP countries and the South Mediterranean States. The statistics published relate both to trade by broad categories of products and to Community imports of the main commodities.

**DE EUROPÆISKE FÆLLESSKABERS STATISTISKE KONTOR
 STATISTISCHES AMT DER EUROPÄISCHEN GEMEINSCHAFTEN
 STATISTICAL OFFICE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
 OFFICE STATISTIQUE DES COMMUNAUTÉS EUROPÉENNES
 ISTITUTO STATISTICO DELLE COMUNITA EUROPEE
 BUREAU VOOR DE STATISTIEK DER EUROPESE GEMEENSCHAPPEN**

A. Dornonville de la Cour	Generaldirektør / Generaldirektor / Director-General Directeur général / Direttore generale / Directeur general
V. Paretti	Direktør, som varetager den tekniske koordination, navnlig koordinationen mellem direktorat A, B, og F Direktor für die technische Koordinierung, namentlich der Direktionen A, B, und F Director responsible for technical coordination and coordination between Directorates A, B, and F in particular Directeur chargé de la coordination technique et en particulier des directions A, B et F Direttore incaricato del coordinamento tecnico e in particolare del coordinamento delle direzioni A, B ed F Directeur belast met de technische coördinatie tussen de directoraten A, B en F
G. W. Clarke	Konsulent / Berater / Adviser / Conseiller / Consigliere / Adviseur
N. Ahrendt	Assistent / Assistent / Assistant / Assistant / Assistente / Assistent
	Direktører / Direktoren / Directors / Directeurs / Direttori / Directeuren:
V. Paretti	Almen statistik, metodologi og forbindelsesvirksomhed Allgemeine Statistik, Methoden, Verbindungswesen General statistics, statistical methods and liaison activities Statistiques générales, méthodologie et activités de liaison Statistiche generali, metodologia ed attività di collegamento Algemene statistiek, statistische methoden en contactbureau
G. Bertaud	Nationalregnskaber Volkswirtschaftliche Gesamtrechnung National accounts Comptes nationaux Conti nazionali Nationale rekeningen
D. Harria	Befolknings- og socialstatistik Bevölkerungs- und Sozialstatistik Demographic and social statistics Statistiques démographiques et sociales Statistiche demografiche e sociali Sociale en bevolkingsstatistiek
S. Louwes	Landbrugs-, skovbrugs- og fiskeristatistik Statistik der Landwirtschaft, Forstwirtschaft, und Fischerei Agriculture, forestry and fisheries statistics Statistiques de l'agriculture, des forêts et des pêches Statistiche dell'agricoltura, delle foreste e della pesca Landbouw-, bosbouw- en visserijstatistiek
H. Schumacher	Industri-, miljø- og tjenesteydelsesstatistik Industrie, Umwelt- und Dienstleistungsstatistik Industrial, environment and services statistics Statistiques de l'industrie, de l'environnement et des services Statistiche dell'industria, dell'ambiente e dei servizi Industrie-, milieu- en dienstverleningsstatistiek
S. Ronchetti	Statistik vedrørende udenrigshandel, AVS og tredjelande Statistik des Außenhandels, der AKP-Länder und der Drittländer External trade, ACP and non-member countries statistics Statistiques du commerce extérieur, ACP et pays tiers Statistiche del commercio estero, ACP e paesi terzi Statistiek van de buitenlandse handel, ACS-Landen, derde landen

**Salgs- og abonnementskontorer · Vertriebsbüros · Sales Offices
Bureaux de vente · Uffici di vendita · Verkoopkantoren**

Belgique - België

Moniteur belge - Belgisch Staatsblad

Rue de Louvain 40-42 -
Leuvensestraat 40-42
1000 Bruxelles - 1000 Brussel
Tél. 512 00 26
CCP 000-2005502-27
Postrekening 000-2005502-27

Sous-dépôts - Agentschappen:

Librairie européenne - Europese
Boekhandel
Rue de la Loi 244 - Wetstraat 244
1040 Bruxelles - 1040 Brussel

CREDOC

Rue de la Montagne 34 - Bte 11 -
Bergstraat 34 - Bus 11
1000 Bruxelles - 1000 Brussel

Danmark

J.H. Schultz - Boghandel

Møntergade 19
1116 København K
Tlf. (01) 14 11 95
Girokonto 200 1195

Underagentur:

Europa Bøger
Gammel Torv 6
Postbox 137
1004 København K
Tlf. (01) 14 54 32

BR Deutschland

Verlag Bundesanzeiger

Breite Straße - Postfach 10 80 06
5000 Köln 1
Tel. (0221) 21 03 48
(Fernschreiber: Anzeiger Bonn
8 882 595)
Postscheckkonto 834 00 Köln

France

*Service de vente en France des publica-
tions des Communautés européennes*

Journal officiel

26, rue Desaix
75732 Paris Cedex 15
Tél. (1) 578 61 39 - CCP Paris 23-96

Sous-agent

D.E.P.P. - Maison de l'Europe
37, rue des Francs-Bourgeois
75004 Paris
Tél.: 887 96 50

Irland

Government Publications

Sales Office
G.P.O. Arcade
Dublin 1

or by post from

Stationery Office

Beggar's Bush
Dublin 4
Tel. 68 84 33

Italia

Liberia dello Stato

Piazza G. Verdi 10
00198 Roma - Tel. (6) 8508
Telex 62008
CCP 1/2640

Agenzia

Via XX Settembre
(Palazzo Ministero del tesoro)
00187 Roma

**Grand-Duché
de Luxembourg**

*Office des publications officielles
des Communautés européennes*

5, rue du Commerce
Boîte postale 1003 - Luxembourg
Tél. 49 00 81 - CCP 19190-81
Compte courant bancaire:
BIL 8-109/6003/300

Nederland

Staatsdrukkerij- en uitgeverijbedrijf

Christoffel Plantijnstraat, 's-Gravenhage
Tel. (070) 62 45 51
Postgiro 42 53 00

United Kingdom

H.M. Stationery Office

P.O. Box 569
London SE1 9NH
Tel. (01) 928 69 77, ext. 365
National Giro Account 582-1002

United States of America

*European Community Information
Service*

2100 M Street, N.W.
Suite 707
Washington, D.C. 20 037
Tel. (202) 862 95 00

Schweiz - Suisse - Svizzera

Librairie Payot

6, rue Grenus
1211 Genève
Tél. 31 89 50
CCP 12-236 Genève

Sverige

Librairie C.E. Fritze

2, Fredsgatan
Stockholm 16
Postgiro 193, Bankgiro 73/4015

España

Librería Mundi-Prensa

Castelló 37
Madrid 1
Tel. 275 46 55

Andre lande · Andere Länder · Other countries · Autres pays · Altri paesi · Andere landen

Kontoret for De europæiske Fællesskabers officielle Publikationer · Amt für amtliche Veröffentlichungen der Europäischen Gemeinschaften · Office for Official Publications of the European Communities · Office des publications officielles des Communautés européennes · Ufficio delle pubblicazioni ufficiali delle Comunità europee · Bureau voor officiële publikaties der Europese Gemeenschappen

Luxembourg 5, rue du Commerce Boîte postale 1003 Tél. 49 00 81 · CCP 19 190-81 Compte courant bancaire BIL 8-109/6003/300



KONTORET FOR DE EUROPÆISKE FÆLLESSKABERS OFFICIELE PUBLIKATIONER
AMT FÜR AMTLICHE VERÖFFENTLICHUNGEN DER EUROPÄISCHEN GEMEINSCHAFTEN
OFFICE FOR OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
OFFICE DES PUBLICATIONS OFFICIELLES DES COMMUNAUTÉS EUROPÉENNES
UFFICIO DELLE PUBBLICAZIONI UFFICIALI DELLE COMUNITÀ EUROPEE
BUREAU VOOR OFFICIËLE PUBLICATIES DER EUROPESE GEMEENSCHAPPEN

ISSN 0378-360X

Boite postale 1003 - Luxembourg

Catalogue number : CA-AB-78-002-EN-C